
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

MARCH 4, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Fonson Company, Inc. for the Lakeshore Park 

Pedestrian Tunnel Replacement project, in the amount of $30,134.74, plus interest 

earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $   6,327.00 (expense) CIP FUND 

$   8,473.00 (expense) DRAIN FUND 

$   2,542.40 (retainage) CIP FUND 

$ 12,795.34 (retainage) DRAIN FUND 

$ 30,134.74  TOTAL 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 82,554.00 CIP FUND 

$ 15,250.00 DRAIN FUND 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $ 0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 401-752.00-977.038 CIP FUND 

211-445.00-977.038 DRAIN FUND 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The pedestrian tunnel, which crosses under South Lake Drive to the beach at Lakeshore 

Park, needed replacement. The project consisted of removing the existing tunnel and 

replacing it with a new precast concrete culvert with headwalls and cast-in-place 

wingwalls. The project also required a reconstruction of South Lake Drive and elements 

immediately surrounding the tunnel, such as fence, retaining wall, guardrail, and 

sidewalk. Lockable gates were installed on either side of the tunnel. To avoid long lead 

times, the precast concrete culvert was ordered in conjunction with the design award 

that went to the City Council on June 20, 2022. 



The construction contract was approved at the January 23, 2023, City Council meeting 

to Fonson Company, Inc., in the amount of $601,961.00. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, AECOM-Great Lakes, to review and verify the 

final contract payment amount of $30,134.74 that is due the Contractor. The City 

Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in acceptable form 

(Beth Saarela, February 6, 2024). 

There were four (4) approved change orders issued resulting in an overall increase of 

$11,428.11 or 1.9% over the awarded amount. This approved change order resulted in 

a final contract price of $613,389.11. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Fonson Company, Inc., for the 

Lakeshore Park Pedestrian Tunnel Replacement project, in the amount of $30,134.74, 

plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

 



Sources: Esri, A irbus DS, USGS, NGA, NASA, CGIAR, N Robinson, NCEAS, NLS, OS, NMA,
Geodatastyrelsen, Rijkswaterstaat, GSA, Geoland, FEMA, Intermap and the GIS user community

1 inch = 752 feet I
City of Novi
45175 Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map i nformat ion depicted is not  intended to replace or substitute for
any offi cial  or prim ary source.  This map was intended to m eet

Nat ional Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent ,
accurate sources avail able to the people of the Ci ty of  Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculati ons are approxim ate
and shoul d not  be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Mi chi gan Surveyor as defi ned in Michigan Public Act  132

of  1970 as amended.   Please contact  the City GIS  Manager to
conf irm source and accuracy informat ion related to thi s map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOT ICE

Map Print Date:
1/30/2023

Lakeshore Park Tunnel Replacement - Location Map

0 0.15 0.3 0.450.075
mi



South Lake Dr

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

I

Engineering Division
Department of Public Works

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of NoviMap Author: Jokic
Date: 06/08/2022
Project: Lakeshore Park Tunnel
Version #: 1.0

Lakeshore Park Tunnel

0 10 20 305

Feet

1 inch = 42 feet

Location Map

Project area



LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN TUNNEL REPLACEMENT 

 

 

Before – Park side (south) 

 

 

After – Park side (south) 



 

Before – Inside tunnel 

 

 

After – Inside tunnel 



 

 

 

Before – Beach side (north) 

 

 

After – Beach side (north) 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
February 6, 2024 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Lakeshore Park Pedestrian Tunnel Replacement – Fonson Company, Inc. 
 

Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Lakeshore Park Pedestrian Tunnel 
Replacement Project: 
 

1. Application for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond 

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond in the original project 
amount is sufficient for the final contract amount. The Contractor will be required to provide its 
Full Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to 
contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 



Sheet 1 of 6

Balance Due This Payment = 30,134.74$

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

OWNER: ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:

(248) 204-5900 (810) 217-4528

CONTRACT AMOUNT FINAL COMPLETION DATES DATES OF ESTIMATE

ORIGINAL: ORIGINAL: FROM:
REVISED:

REVISED: ACTUAL: TO:
SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

0 CD 30.00 800.00$ 24,000.00$ 30.00 800.00$ 24,000.00$ 19.25 15,400.00$ 64%

0 CD 40.00 800.00$ 32,000.00$ 40.00 800.00$ 32,000.00$ 32.25 25,800.00$ 81%

0 CD 0.00 800.00$ 0.00 800.00$ -$ 0.00

0 CD 0.00 800.00$ 0.00 800.00$ -$ 0.00

0 CD 0.00 800.00$ 0.00 800.00$ -$ 0.00

70.00 800.00$ 56,000.00$ 70.00 800.00$ 56,000.00$ 0.00 51.50 41,200.00$ 74%
1 LS 1.00 25,698.43$ 25,698.43$ 1.00 25,698.43$ 25,698.43$ 1.00 25,698.43$ 100%

2 LS 1.00 725.00$ 725.00$ 1.00 725.00$ 725.00$ 1.00 725.00$ 100%

3 LS 1.00 4,907.59$ 4,907.59$ 1.00 4,907.59$ 4,907.59$ 1.00 4,907.59$ 100%

4 EA 2.00 500.00$ 1,000.00$ 1.00 500.00$ 500.00$ 1.00 500.00$ 100%

5 SY 243.00 12.00$ 2,916.00$ 243.00 12.00$ 2,916.00$ 243.00 2,916.00$ 100%

6 SY 102.00 16.00$ 1,632.00$ 102.00 16.00$ 1,632.00$ 102.00 1,632.00$ 100%

7 LF 94.00 12.00$ 1,128.00$ 94.00 12.00$ 1,128.00$ 94.00 1,128.00$ 100%

8 LF 104.00 9.00$ 936.00$ 104.00 9.00$ 936.00$ 104.00 936.00$ 100%

9 CY 100.00 67.00$ 6,700.00$ 29.85 67.00$ 2,000.00$ 29.85 2,000.00$ 100%

10 STA 0.83 4,923.00$ 4,086.09$ 0.83 4,923.00$ 4,086.09$ 0.83 4,086.09$ 100%

11 LF 500.00 3.00$ 1,500.00$ 198.00 3.00$ 594.00$ 198.00 594.00$ 100%

12 SY 288.00 18.00$ 5,184.00$ 257.20 18.00$ 4,629.60$ 257.20 4,629.60$ 100%

13 SY 288.00 9.00$ 2,592.00$ 183.73 9.00$ 1,653.57$ 183.73 1,653.57$ 100%

14 TON 45.00 240.00$ 10,800.00$ 39.40 240.00$ 9,456.00$ 39.40 9,456.00$ 100%

15 TON 45.00 380.00$ 17,100.00$ 45.71 380.00$ 17,369.80$ 45.71 17,369.80$ 100%

16 SY 11.00 67.00$ 737.00$ 11.00 67.00$ 737.00$ 11.00 737.00$ 100%

17 EA 1.00 872.00$ 872.00$ 1.00 872.00$ 872.00$ 1.00 872.00$ 100%

18 EA 1.00 254.00$ 254.00$ 0.00 254.00$ -$ 0.00

19 SF 1703.00 10.00$ 17,030.00$ 2048.00 10.00$ 20,480.00$ 2048.00 20,480.00$ 100%

20 LF 91.00 205.00$ 18,655.00$ 93.90 205.00$ 19,249.50$ 93.90 19,249.50$ 100%

21 EA 1.00 6,475.00$ 6,475.00$ 1.00 6,475.00$ 6,475.00$ 1.00 6,475.00$ 100%

22 LF 35.00 111.00$ 3,885.00$ 35.00 111.00$ 3,885.00$ 35.00 3,885.00$ 100%

23 LS 1.00 7,504.76$ 7,504.76$ 1.00 7,504.76$ 7,504.76$ 1.00 7,504.76$ 100%

24 EA 4.00 75.00$ 300.00$ 0.00 75.00$ -$ 0.00

142,617.87$ 137,435.34$ -$ 137,435.34$ 100%

LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN

TUNNEL REPLACEMENT N/A

Tensar, TX5 Geogrid

Sidewalk, Conc, 4-inch

DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2

Guardrail Apprch Terminal, Type 2M

Surface Restoration

Maintaining Traffic

Sign, Type III, Erect, Salvage

TOTAL THIS SHEET

Fonson Company, Inc.

7644 Whitmore Lake Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

November 16, 2023

HMA, 3EML

HMA, 5EML

Shoulder, Cl II, 6-inch

Novi, Michigan 48375

$601,961.00

$613,389.11

DIVISION 1 - C.I.P. ITEMS

AECOM-Great Lakes

39575 Lewis Drive, Suite 400

Description of Item

Pre-Construction Audio-Visual

Crew Days - Division 1 - CIP Items

Hand Rail, Remove

Subgrade Undercutting, Special 1x3

Guardrail, Remove

401-752.00-977.038

Sidewalk, Remove

HMA Surface, Remove

Tree & Stump, Rem, 6-inch to 18-inch

Novi, Michigan 48377

June 9, 2023

Guardrail, Type MGS-8

Mobilization (10%)

DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1

Roadway Grading

Erosion Control, Silt Fence

Agg Base, 21AA, Limestone, 9-inch

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

CITY OF NOVI

City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

23-8101

Galvanized Hand Rail

January 26, 2024

Crew Days - Division 3

Crew Days - Division 4

Crew Days - Division 5

TOTAL CREW DAYS

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
97246

Crew Days - Division 2 - Drains



Sheet 2 of 6

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

25 LF 165.00 5.15$ 849.75$ 180.00 5.15$ 927.00$ 180.00 927.00$ 100%

26 LF 165.00 5.15$ 849.75$ 180.00 5.15$ 927.00$ 180.00 927.00$ 100%

27 EA 1.00 100.00$ 100.00$ 1.00 100.00$ 100.00$ 1.00 100.00$ 100%

28 EA 1.00 100.00$ 100.00$ 1.00 100.00$ 100.00$ 1.00 100.00$ 100%

29 EA 1.00 100.00$ 100.00$ 1.00 100.00$ 100.00$ 1.00 100.00$ 100%

30 CY 50.00 1,230.00$ 61,500.00$ 49.61 1,230.00$ 61,020.30$ 49.61 61,020.30$ 100%

31 LB 7853.00 2.65$ 20,810.45$ 7853.00 2.65$ 20,810.45$ 7853.00 20,810.45$ 100%

32 LF 180.00 12.00$ 2,160.00$ 180.00 12.00$ 2,160.00$ 180.00 2,160.00$ 100%

33 LF 73.00 31.00$ 2,263.00$ 73.00 31.00$ 2,263.00$ 73.00 2,263.00$ 100%

34 LF 73.00 88.00$ 6,424.00$ 73.00 88.00$ 6,424.00$ 73.00 6,424.00$ 100%

35 LF 111.00 19.00$ 2,109.00$ 111.00 19.00$ 2,109.00$ 111.00 2,109.00$ 100%

36 CY 176.00 28.00$ 4,928.00$ 176.00 28.00$ 4,928.00$ 176.00 4,928.00$ 100%

37 SY 69.00 44.00$ 3,036.00$ 68.80 44.00$ 3,027.20$ 68.80 3,027.20$ 100%

38 SY 137.00 13.00$ 1,781.00$ 93.60 13.00$ 1,216.80$ 93.60 1,216.80$ 100%

39 LF 181.00 55.00$ 9,955.00$ 0.00 55.00$ 0.00

40 EA 2.00 1,750.00$ 3,500.00$ 0.00 1,750.00$ 0.00

120,465.95$ 106,112.75$ -$ 106,112.75$

142,617.87$ 137,435.34$ -$ 137,435.34$

263,083.82$ 243,548.09$ -$ 243,548.09$ 100%

LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN

TUNNEL REPLACEMENT N/A

Pavt Mrkg, S-T, 4-inch, White

Pavt Mrkg, S-T, 4-inch, Yellow

Pavt Mrkg, W-B, Bike Thru Arrow

Pavt Mrkg, W-B, Bike, Small Symbol

CITY OF NOVI

23-8101

DIVISION 1 - C.I.P. ITEMS, continued

Description of Item

Pavt Mrkg, W-B, Bike Dedicated Lane

401-752.00-977.038

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

Fence, Remove

Fence, Decorative, Salvage

Retaining Wall, Wooden, Remove

Excavation, Earth

Agg Base, 8-inch, Class II Granular

Concrete, Grade 3500

Reinf, Steel, Epoxy Coated

Agg Base, 4-inch, Class II Granular

Fence, Chain Link, 72-inch

Lockable Gate

SUBTOTAL

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

Fence, Decorative, Replace



Sheet 3 of 6

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

41 LS 1.00 34,065.36$ 34,065.36$ 1.00 34,065.36$ 34,065.36$ 1.00 34,065.36$ 100%

42 LS 1.00 6,505.41$ 6,505.41$ 1.00 6,505.41$ 6,505.41$ 1.00 6,505.41$ 100%

43 LS 1.00 17,632.91$ 17,632.91$ 1.00 17,632.91$ 17,632.91$ 1.00 17,632.91$ 100%

44 CY 8.00 160.00$ 1,280.00$ 0.00 160.00$ -$ 0.00 -$

45 CY 1911.00 19.00$ 36,309.00$ 1911.00 19.00$ 36,309.00$ 1911.00 36,309.00$ 100%

46 CY 1061.00 46.00$ 48,806.00$ 1061.00 46.00$ 48,806.00$ 1061.00 48,806.00$ 100%

47 LF 62.00 2,310.00$ 143,220.00$ 62.00 2,310.00$ 143,220.00$ 62.00 143,220.00$ 100%

48 CY 86.00 106.00$ 9,116.00$ 85.90 106.00$ 9,105.40$ 85.90 9,105.40$ 100%

49 LS 1.00 4,452.00$ 4,452.00$ 1.00 4,452.00$ 4,452.00$ 1.00 4,452.00$ 100%

50 SF 1922.00 4.75$ 9,129.50$ 1922.00 4.75$ 9,129.50$ 1922.00 9,129.50$ 100%

51 SF 45.00 60.00$ 2,700.00$ 0.00 60.00$ -$ 0.00 -$

52 LF 272.00 10.00$ 2,720.00$ 257.00 10.00$ 2,570.00$ 257.00 2,570.00$ 100%

53 LF 2.00 137.00$ 274.00$ 2.00 137.00$ 274.00$ 2.00 274.00$ 100%

54 EA 1.00 5,560.00$ 5,560.00$ 1.00 5,560.00$ 5,560.00$ 1.00 5,560.00$ 100%

55 EA 1.00 665.00$ 665.00$ 1.00 665.00$ 665.00$ 1.00 665.00$ 100%

56 LF 21.00 156.00$ 3,276.00$ 21.00 156.00$ 3,276.00$ 21.00 3,276.00$ 100%

57 LF 203.00 15.00$ 3,045.00$ 203.00 15.00$ 3,045.00$ 203.00 3,045.00$ 100%

58 LF 86.00 8.00$ 688.00$ 102.00 8.00$ 816.00$ 102.00 816.00$ 100%

59 LF 183.00 21.00$ 3,843.00$ 165.00 21.00$ 3,465.00$ 165.00 3,465.00$ 100%

60 LF 86.00 65.00$ 5,590.00$ 102.00 65.00$ 6,630.00$ 102.00 6,630.00$ 100%

338,877.18$ 335,526.58$ -$ 335,526.58$

263,083.82$ 243,548.09$ -$ 243,548.09$

601,961.00$ 579,074.67$ -$ 579,074.67$ 100%

LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN

TUNNEL REPLACEMENT N/A

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

SUBTOTAL

DIVISION 2 - DRAINS

Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

Dr Structure Cover, Type Q

Slotted Drain

Underdrain, Subbase, 6-inch

Curb and Gutter, Remove

Underdrain, Subgrade, O-G, 6-inch

Curb and Gutter, Conc, Det F2

CITY OF NOVI

23-8101

Description of Item

Maintaining Traffic

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375

Mobilization (10%)

Structures, Remove

Aggregate, 6A

Membrane, Preformed Waterproofing

Water Main Protection Cradle

Excavation, Foundation

Backfill, Structure, CIP

Culv, Precast, 10x8, Install

Culv, Bedding, Box Culvert

Joint Waterproofing

Underdrain, Foundation, 4-inch

Pipe Sleeve, 8-inch

Dr Structure, 60-inch Dia, Special

211-445.00-977.038



Sheet 4 of 6

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

SECTION 1.

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE

Item

No. Unit Division Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % Quantity Amount %

61 LF 1 181.00 72.45$ 13,113.45$ 181.00 13,113.45$ 100%

62 EA 1 2.00 2,766.75$ 5,533.50$ 2.00 5,533.50$ 100%

63 SY 2 157.30 76.78$ 12,077.49$ 157.30 12,077.49$ 100%

64 LS 2 1.00 2,600.00$ 2,600.00$ 1.00 2,600.00$ 100%

65 LS 2 1.00 990.00$ 990.00$ 1.00 990.00$ 100%

66 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

67 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

68 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

69 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

70 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

71 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

72 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

73 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

74 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

75 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

76 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

77 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

78 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

79 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

80 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

81 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

82 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

83 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

84 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

85 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

86 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

87 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

88 0 0.00 -$ -$ 0.00 -$

34,314.44$ -$ 34,314.44$

601,961.00$ 579,074.67$ -$ 579,074.67$

601,961.00$ 613,389.11$ -$ 613,389.11$ 100%

LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN

TUNNEL REPLACEMENT N/A

0

Description of Item

Fence, Chain Link, 72-inch (Black Vinyl)

Lockable Gate (Black Vinyl)

211-445.00-977.038

211-445.00-977.038

Interior Culvert Joint Caulking

Bolt Cutting and Wall Removal

401-752.00-977.038

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

23-8101

0

Conc Surface Coating

401-752.00-977.038

211-445.00-977.038

0

GL#

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375
Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

0

0

0

0

0

CITY OF NOVI

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE

0

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS

GRAND TOTAL

0

0



Sheet 5 of 6

Section 2.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: PAYMENT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

Original Contract Amount: CHANGE ORDERS

Change Orders: No. Date

1 May 2, 2023

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: May 18, 2023

3 June 30, 2023

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 4 September 18, 2023

5

MINUS Retainage: 0% 6

MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 51.50 7

This Pay 0.00 8

Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 9

10

MINUS L.D.'s: # of days over =
$ amount/day = $1,300

Subtotal:

TOTAL:

Subtotal:

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments:
1 218,609.37$
2 93,816.82$
3 180,546.68$ 70.00

4 54,154.42$ 0.00

5 30,732.49$ 70.00

6 940.50$ 51.50

7 3,919.36$ 18.50

8 15,334.73$
9 -$

10 -$
BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT:

LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN

TUNNEL REPLACEMENT N/A

23-8101

(14,473.63)$

601,961.00$

11,428.11$

613,389.11$

613,389.11$

Amount

22,157.24$

11,428.11$

990.00$

2,754.50$

613,389.11$

598,054.37$

Additional "Crew Days" per Change Orders:

Total Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed:

Inspection "Crew Days" Used to Date:

Inspection "Crew Days" Remaining:

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract:

30,134.74$

-$

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
CITY OF NOVI Novi, Michigan 48375

Tel:  (248) 347-0454
Fax: (248) 735-5659

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under:

-$

613,389.11$

-$

14,800.00$

628,189.11$

PURCHASE ORDER NO.
97246



Sheet 6 of 6

Section 3.

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT
PROJECT: NOVI PROJECT NO.: FINAL

CIP NO.:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that:  (1) Any previous progress payments received from Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION

OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge is recommended.

in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications

for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise CITY OF NOVI
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and

clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond

acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or

encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with

the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents.

All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by

the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and

a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider

covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount.

LAKESHORE PARK PEDESTRIAN

TUNNEL REPLACEMENT N/A

CONSULTANT - Electronic Signature Certification

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer
Electronic Signature Certification

23-8101 PAYMENT NO.:

Fax: (248) 735-5659

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 48375CITY OF NOVI
Tel:  (248) 347-0454

Fonson Company, Inc.
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification

AECOM-Great Lakes





















FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __________________________________________ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

_______________________________________ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as __________________________________________________________ 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: ________________ _______________________________________ 
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

_______________________________________ 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

_______________________________________ 
(Title of Lien Claimant)

Company Name: ______________________________________________________ 

Address: _____________________________________________________________ 

Telephone: __________________________ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS.  RETAIN A COPY. 

Fonson Company, Inc.

Labor and/or materials

Job #23918 Lakeshore Park Tunnel

Exo Contracting, Inc.

18902 Quarry Road, Riverview, MI 48193

734-283-7187

9-18-23

Costandinia Paliotheodoros

Vice President

Costandinia 
Paliotheodoros

Digitally signed by Costandinia 
Paliotheodoros 
Date: 2023.09.18 13:29:15 -04'00'















FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with __________________________________________ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

_______________________________________ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as __________________________________________________________ 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner’s or lessee’s designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: ________________ _______________________________________ 
(Signature of Lien Claimant) 

_______________________________________ 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

_______________________________________ 
(Title of Lien Claimant)

Company Name: ______________________________________________________ 

Address: _____________________________________________________________ 

Telephone: __________________________ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS.  RETAIN A COPY. 

Fonson Company, Inc.

labor and/or materials

Job #23918 Lakeshore Park Tunnel

Timmer Construction Company

30670 W. Eight Mile Road, Farmington Hills, MI 48336

248-478-9400

Nannette Edgil
Digitally signed by Nannette Edgil
DN: cn=Nannette Edgil gn=Nannette Edgil c=US United 
States l=US United States 
e=nannette@timmerconstruction.com
Reason: I am approving this document
Location: 
Date: 2023-09-19 08:37-04:00

Main
Typewritten text
TCC Job# 2022-062

Main
Typewritten text
 September 19, 2023

Main
Typewritten text
Nannette Edgil

Main
Typewritten text
Bookkeeper




